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INDICTMENT NO. L6l 7)-F

VIRGINIA:
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BOTETOURT COUNTY
October 5, 1981
The grand jury charges that:

On or about the 9th day of June, 1981 in the County of Botetourt,
Virginia, Mike Fulcher did commit larceny in that he did feloniously
and intentionally steal, take and carry away a quantity of goods and
property owned by Rudy Scaggs and having a value of more than TWO
HUNDRED DOLLARS($200.00).

Virginiaode Section 18.2-95

A True Bill.

;;Z’M t\/ /@4 Li g Alfrn
4

Foreman
Witness: Albert L. Johnson, Deputy Sheriff



Virginia: In the Circuit Court of Botetourt County June 7, 1982
Commonwealth of Virginia

vs. - Felony No. 4471 June 7, 1982
File No. 4575

Michael Edward Fulcher

dob: 6-17-58

This day came again the Attorney for the Commonwealth
and Michael Edward Fulcher, who stands convicted of a felony
to-wit: receiving stolen goods, a lesser and included offense in
the indictment, was led to the bar in the custody of the jailer
of this Court and came also A. B. Crush, III and Jonathan M.
Rogers, his attorneys.

" And the Probation Officer of this Court, to whom this
case has been breviously referred for investigation, appeared
in open court with a written report, which report he presented
to the Court in open éourt in the presence of the defendant
who was fully advised of the contents of the report and a
bopy of said report was also delivered to counsel for accused.

Thereupon, the defendant and his counsel were given the
right to cross-examine the Probation Officer as to any
matter contained in the said report and to present any
additional facts bearing upon the matter as they desired to

'present. The report of the Probation Officer is hereby
filed as a part of the record in this case.

Whereupon, the Court taking into consideration all of
the evidence in the case, the report of the Probation Officef,
the matters brought out on cross-examination of the Probation
Officer and such additional facts as were presented by the
defendant, and it being demanded of the defendant if anything

for himself he had or knew to say why judgment should not be



pronounced against him according to law, and nothing being
offered or alleged in delay of judgment, it is accordingly"
the judgment of this Court that the defendant be and he is
hereby sentenced to confinement in the jail of this Court for
the term of 12 months, and that the Commonwealth of Virginia
do recover against the defendant a fine of §1,000.00 and costs
in the amount of $450.20 by it about its prosecution in this
behalf expended. ‘ - )

After pronouncing sentence, the Court advised the
defendant of his righﬁ‘to petition for an appeal to the
Supreme Court of Virginia and of his right to proceed in
forma pauperis and to have the assistance of court-appointed
counsel.

This sentence is not to run concurrently with any
sentence of this Court or any other Court.

The Court orders that the prisoner be allowed credit
for time spent in jail awaiting trial.

The Court certifies that at all times during the trial
of this case Ehé defendant was personally present and his
attorney was likewise personally present and capably represented
the defendant, and George E. Holt, Jr., Court Reporter, recorded
the evidence and incidents of trial verbatim and for his
services is allowed a fee of $30.00.

Counsel for the defendant advised the Court the defendant
desired to appeal the judgment rendered, and accordingly the
Court suspended execution of the sentence and judgment for
a period of 60 days and such additional time as may be necessary

until the said appeal is acted upon.
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On motion of the defendant, he is released from custody
upon executing a bond in the penalty of $30,900.00 with the
defendant, pending the perfection of the appeal.

Upon the completion of the transcript, if any, it is ordered

to be made part of the record of this case.

€& CUPY TESTEs

o csh)

WOTETOURT COUNTY. CIRCUIT COURE




: PETITION ) ,coot: ANN. §§ 16.1-262.3 Court File No. .

COMMONWEALTH OF Vn(GINIA o o
_IN THEJ UVENILE AND DOMESTIC RELATIONS DISTRICT COURT OF THE 7

- _BOTETOURT ... b5k gt S b
In re a Child under exghteen years of age Coa L AN
CHILD'S NAME: DATE OF BIRTH
(3| 1. JaMes EpuaRD MANNETTA 2. 9/5;52
. CHILD&ADDIIFSS :
| 4 NA'F:
: FATHE.I'SNAMEANDADDRFS!\ )
E -5 ' address
MOTHER'S NAME AND ADDRESS:
EIE : a: alilie
= cuumAN Lacucusmnrmoarmsoummcomnsunsmmnnnass
[l el s
il T n‘_rusm_sunownwsaesv:
e
& |1 OTHERUSIAND ADDRESS(ESF
{¥|10. Child held in CUSTODY O Yes g No B
; 11- _El.é.ce.'ofiDetgntionorSheiterCare SO JU TS A L5 | S
: 12. Date and Time Taken into Custody  13. Date and Time Placed in Detention or sndgrcm
B I G m, / / P A
af' 14:‘-'T!ieabove information is not knowntome petitioner: Nofs).

I, the underslgned petitloner state under oath to the best of my knowledge, that thq abm et g
child is within the purview of the Juvenile and Domestic Relations District Court Law in that *iﬂﬁn. Wy
c1ty/county the child: : H

= / - If you regucst a court apnemfad aﬂmf

e as:qmen.ded.. TUYOU MUST APPEAR befare’ thls ctfurt

/14/3,

L

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner requests that the child and the persons having his or - her custndj
and control be summoned to appear before this Court, and that this Court enter such orders and judgmﬁm
as the Court deems fit and proper in accordance with the law and which will serve the purpose and lnt#;ll

of the Juvenile and Domestic Relations District Court Law. /
... October 5, 1981 w '

DATE PETITIONER'S SIGNATURE

B. Reed Kelly =

PETITIONER'S NAME(PRINT OR TYPE)

_Botetourt County Sheriff's Dept., Fincastle, Va. .. . . . ... .o

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NO. (CQURT COPY ONLY)
Sworn/affirmed and signed before meon . ... October Bipad 9B v v

_Intake Officer . . \&%
TireE . SIGNATURE

o



(I 14:9-704 7/80)

SUMMONS

’ Tlul-: OF APPEARANCE
MONTH DAY YEAR TIME:

eevowr— __October. . 18 s S £ -} - 2:00 __A._ |

COURT'S STREET ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE

..—Main. St. Fincastle, Va. ... 473=-824% . __ . ...

TO ANY SHERIFF OR POLICE OFFICEROR ... ... ... . .. T W VTG o DOPMLL .. |
I COMMAND YOU to summon the parties as designated in the above petition.

TO THE PERSON SUMMONED: I COMMAND YOU to anear in person before this Court at the date,
place and time specified in this Summons to respond to the allegations in the petition in accordance witlf"
the pm\nsmns of the Juvenile and Domestie Relanuns District Court Law. Failure to appear at Court mtj
subject you to contempt of court procee@gs" .

¥ 10-6-81 i %

¥

S L

B A TRERE Oc . JUDGE - ig
= > TG 1y CIREUT Cou Hg ¢ Dep. : Yo,
PORMDCSI14/80  NOTE: READ THE NOTIC EABOUT RIGHT TO REPRESENTATION BY A LAWYER ON THE BACK or-"rms sdfqmgga



PETITION k> O.CODEANN. §§ 16.1-2623 Court File No. ... "\ 8“3 ..... ‘:.'5

COMMONWSEALTH OF VIRGINIA ’
IN THE JUVENILE AND DOMESTIC RELATIONS DISTRICT COURT OF THE tmavcoum pﬂ

11. Place of Detention or Shelter Care .. . ...

12. Date and Time Taken into Cu§t0dy 13. Date and Time Placed in Detention or Shelter Care . ‘
" SO S n. /RN %), WO R LT -‘,-"‘7:_‘

SO 15511 RO S O
In re a Child under eighleen years ol'agc :
T G s NAME DATEOF BIRTH ACE: - Semr b
k1| 1. JAMES EDWARD MANNETTA 2. 95762 3. 19 e}
CHILD'S ADDRESS: Telephoss No. = i O
4, 211 Orlando Ave.,.Roanoke, Va. 366-3769 '
; FATHER'S NAME AND ADDRESS. Telephoss Na.
(3| 5. charles E. Mannetta, same address
MOTHER'S NAME AND ADDRESS: Telephom No. .
Q 6. Mrs. Charles Mannetta, same address
D GUARDIAN / LEGAL CUSTODIAN OR PERSON IN LOCO PARENTIS AND ADDRESS: s
7
OTHER(S) AND ADDRESS(FS): “ Telphosa No.
D 8. ; :
OTHERIS) AND ADDRESS(FS): T Telephoss No.
{9
1} [10. _Child held in CUSTODY ) Yes % No
g
:
2
E

14. The above information is not known to the petitioner: No(s).

I, the undersigned petitioner, state under oath to the best of my knowledge, that the above-named
child is within the purview of the Juvenile and Domestic Relations District Court Law in that, within this_ : *.
city/county. the child: A

JAMES E. MANNETTA did unlawfully on or about July 8, 1979 take, steal .

of the use thereof, in_violation of Sectwon 18(2-96 of the _Code of Vl'rgjn_,i'a__

as amended. W/ﬂ P i
You ki APTURK befnie this court e
£ L % jo-13-8 |y 929 AM

WHFRFI-ORF the Petitioner requests that the child and the persons having his or her custody
and control be summoned to appear before this Court, and that this Court enter such orders and judgments
as the Court deems fit and proper in accordance with the law and which will serve the purpose and intent

of the Juvenile and Domestic Relations District Court Law.
: October 5, 1981 ; M

DALl II-IITIUN[—HS\I(;M\H'RI

B. Reed Kelly
I'IIIIIlJNIR‘rN\MIIIR]NIIII(I\H
Botetourt County Sheriff's Dept , Fincastle, Va.

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS AND IEL.EPIIONE NO (COURT COPY QﬂLII

October 5, 1981 , oy BB

© PAT

Intake Officer , " V;,,u‘/l_, \W n ,L)LQJW— -

e r-',.;;nl.'. d o "‘.E.‘m.ﬁ.l il T

Sworn/affirmed and signed before me on

NETRE X SIGNATURE
{



(114:9-704 7/80)

SUMMONS

TIME OF APPEARANCE

MONTH October my 15 vear 1981 e §: 00  A.m
COURT'S STREET ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE ' N e
Main St. Fincastle, Va. L73-8244 e e SR

TO ANY SHERIFF OR POLICE OFFICER OR . . sixtn s oy Asrnemmmr i A0 e
I COMMAND YOU to summon the parties as designated in the above petition.

TO THE PERSON SUMMONED: | COMMAND YOU to appear in person before this Court at the date,
place and time specified in this Summons to respond to the allegations in the petition in accordance with

the provisions of the Juvenile and Domestic Relations District Court Law. Failure to appear at Court may
subject vou to contempt of court proceedings.

‘ C“FY TE:‘;TE)

10-6-81 i i
DATE = _&cr 1 ; De " 7 ClE ; e
Teroulr T CLEWE /
FORM DC-511 4/80 AOVTE. DL A TVTNI: Mievesases F.?.UNLY- CIBCT rove = é i



'“"*‘."““‘”"*"m 0 000 ,El B"‘:-___”

Ll s b ‘_-r-sv.-g % & ok s -‘-“.----r-v DN W TR a el il

ETIMN : f‘?. ’)moe:un §§ 1612623 Court Flle.N'o.
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA ' M ‘
IN THE }UV'ENI-LE AND DOMESTIC RELATIONS DISTRICT COURT OF THE Wm

............................................................... BOTETOURT
Inrea Cht!dunderexgiteen years of age o

CHILD'SNAME: |

L'l JAMES EDWARD MANNEFTA

* . CHILD'S ADDRESS:

s VA

FATHmNAIlEANDMJDRI—IS. Fon

4,
5. Charles E. Mamnetta, same address
o

MOTHER'S NAME AND ADDRESS:

ress
\ cumumr LEGAI.CUSTODMN OR PERSON IN LOCO PARENTIS AND ADDRESS:

©  OTHER(S) AND ADDRESSIESK

7 ¥

) o*mlmsamn monssmst ’]L
g : ; :
10. Child held in CUSTODY O Yes i No . |
e Place of Detention or Shelter Care ........... PR - S NP Jr oot it ‘*,

12. Date and Time Taken into Custody  13. Date and Time Placed in Detention or Shelter Care . k:

S P, O I ey A mo L
14. Theabove information is not known to the petitioner: Nofs). o ‘.;_'.

- 1, the undersigned petitioner, state under oath to the best of my knowledge, that the above-named
child is within the purview of the Juvenile and Domestic Relations District Court Law in that, withm tms
city/county, the child: |

___________________ JAMES E. MANNETTA did unlawfully and feleniously.an.or. .about. July. &.,Xlﬂ. me
_ break and enter the property of Roanoke M&arvms Cove boat house).,. with tht

mtent to. conmit..].arceny therein,: ]p vjpidtion of Section 18, .2.—91..of..the..Ce:da.._..,....

=of \Hv;gnna A8, amen f,dJ // e o ~If you request -a ccurt- appented-attnree;
e / /, :-z.. ”f/' e, (} L YOU MUST APPEAR befare this F‘.’."‘i n’
‘ & [0 - /3 z/ at. Q:M 4

’
/J LR

WHEREFORE the Petitioner requests that the child and the persons having his or her custody
and control be summoned to appear before this Court, and that this Court enter such orders and judgments
as the Court deems fit and proper in accordance with the law and which will serve the purpose and intent
of the Juvenile and Domestic Relations District Court Law. " -

October 5, 1981 ZTS Rl
DATE PETITIONER'S SIGNATURE
_B. Reed Kelly '—’—J

PETITIONER'S NAME(PRINT OR I'YPF)
_Botetourt County Sheriff's Dept., Fincastle, Va.

PErmONER S ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NO. mm r.nnsmn

Sworn/affirmed and signed before me on . October 5, 1981

IntakeOfficer . \*DMM% P
TITLE JNATURE

9




043704 T780) ~—

SUMMONS ¥ 5 ;

e il - o e = 2 R e e -

TIME OF APPEARANCE - .
e October . " _ 15 ™" 1981 ™= 9:00 A.*
COURT'S STREET ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE
e 2 Main 8% Fincastle, Va. 4738244 = _
: TO ANY SHERIFF OR POLICE OFFICER OR ... oo, s W 8

I COMMAND YOU to summon the parties as designated in the above petition.

TO THE PERSON SUMMONED: I COMMAND YOU to appear in person before this Court at thedati:,
place and time specified in this Summons to respond to the allegations in the petition in accordance with -
the provisions of the Juvenile and Domestic Relations District Court Law. Failure to appear at Court may
subject you to contempt of court proceedings.

% COPY JESTES
10-6-81
TomE o 55/ x)g ﬂ%

FITETOURT rﬁfmw CIRCUIT &/ IRT

— s . mas hinh Y S _——

10



PETITION "EDEANNASQ 16.1-262-3 Court File No. —:5' \\“6‘13"\ ..........

. COMMONWEALTH-OF VIRGINIA <
"IN THE JUVENILE AND DOMESTIC RELATIONS DISTRICT COURT OF THE cmwcoum :

................................................. {0 U o ] S Wl ST~
In re a Child under elghteen years of age
CHILDY'S NAML:; , DATEOFBIRTH AGE:
[H] 1. JAMES EDWARD MANNETTA 2. 9-5-62 3,19
" CHILD'S ADDRESS: Telephoos No.
4, 211 Orlando Ave., Roanoke, Va. 366~ 3759
FATHER'>S NAME AND ADDRESS: Tmlh.
B S. -Charles E. Mannetta, same address
MOTHER'S NAME AND ADDRESS: Tmﬂt -
(d] 6. Mrs. Charles Mannetta, same address
D GUARDIAN / LEGAL CUSTODIAN QR PERSON IN LOCO PARENTIS AN ADDRESS: Telophons No.
7 ; 5
D OTHER(S) AND ADDRESNMES): N Telephane No. o
8 §. - 1
OTHER(S)AND ADDRESS(ESE. = 4 . . Telephons No. 5 15‘-‘l
(o 3 £
O‘ 10. Child held in CUSTODY L] Yes k] No 3
g 11. Place of Detention or Shelter Care = . :
2 |12. Date and Time Taken into Custody ~ 13. Date and Time Placed in Detention or Shelter Care ., |
E B F s s Bl m. USRS U V00 U 0, SO WS D o
£ [14. The above information is not known to the petitioner: No(s). :

I, the undersigned petitioner, state under oath to the best of my knowledge, that the above- named_ _
-child is within the purview of the Juvenile and Domestic Relations District Court Law in that, within this
city/county, the child:
JAMES E. MANNETTA did unlawfully and feloniously..on.or.about July.8,. 197-9‘5:-‘-!_-
C/)-r ot . v e ‘
-break. and. enter. the. property of Roanoke Geunty. (Canv.ins..Cove,knack.bar-),-uith--the.-g;;’

intent . to commit. 1arceny therejn, in violation of Section 18.2-91 of the. Cede ...

of Virginia as.amended.. / - 4 A D B \
""- ; i ‘_;_," BBy v ool & sentod ;;:{*r-n-j
S VREIOT BG S Aot E et UV AV EER n...f;"u‘ Couit o 7
e e-13-&) 00 AN
/’( .r.. ,’.L / il g;q

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner requests that the child and the persons having his or her custody
and control be summoned to appear before this Court, and that this Court enter such orders and judgments
as the Court deems fit and proper in accordance with the law and which will serve the purpose and intent
of the Juvenile and Domestic Relations District Court Law.

October 5, 1981 }g A % o, SEVAN
DATE PETITIONER'S SIGNATURE

B. Reed Kelly

PETHIONER'S NAME(PRINT OR 1Y1'1)

. Botetourt County Sheriff's Dept., Fincastle, Va.

Pi-‘rl MONER'S ADDRESS .um TELEPHONE NO. l!.DJ.lBI :_,p_r_gm:

Sworn/affrrmed and signed before me on ~ October 5, 1981 . T
"/

. Intake Officer : ‘ \’lJru./d./ .ﬁ]a«é gt

e SIGNATURE



\(114:9.704 7/8BU) -~

SUMMONS

TIME OF APPEARANCE

Mo Qctober Wt 35 OB D

(:OiJi““S STREET ADDRESS AND TELEFHONE
Main St. Fincastle, Va. 4738244

TO ANY SHERIFF OR POLICE OFFICER OR .

[ COMMAND YQU to summon the parties as dé-s'ighéte-d- in the above petttlon B

TO THE PERSON SUMMONED: | COMMAND YOU to appear in person before this Court at the date,
place and time specified in this Summons to respond to the allegations in the petition in accordance with
the provisions of the Juvenile and Domestic Relations District Court Law. Failure to appear at Court may

subject you to contempt of court proceedings.
& COPY TESTE:

L 10-6-8) .. M il ey
Bl K IE. _CLERM * Dep! ok
@OTETOUNT COUNTY. CIRCUIT COURT ésf ‘ .
o NOTE: READ THENOTICE ABQUT RIGHT TQ REPRESENTATION BY A 1 AWNATR ON'THE RACK OF THIS SUMMONS

12



COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA: w g
IN AND FOR THE BOTETOURT GOUNTY JUVENILE AND 'ifgf
DOMESTIC RELATIONS DISTRICT COURT ik

COMMONVEALTH OF VIRGINIA o

COUNTY OF BOTETOURT ,’,_3 :

5 m) --.‘.3‘-(_,

Thc abave naned Infent-—GChild, with his pa:ent

in chia Court this date charged on a duly vnrified P‘titiﬁﬂffllqﬁ;:.
this Court by MM___ on E/day bf.
- af e

19 ‘ alleging thut the said child comes within tho purvicn

Juvenile and deeltic Relations Court Law, as amendo&

It is ADJUDGII that the lbove mentioned child (do¢l) (d...—ant}-

come within the purview of the aforementioned law. and it is: fuzther

ADJUDGED that the said child be

A { 1957

Entered this /) day of

Juvenile and Domestif Relat
District Court

13
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In the Circuit Court for the County of Botetourt, on Tuesday
the 15th day of June, in the year Nineteen Hundred and Eighty-
two.

PRESENT: The Honorable Duncan M. Byrd, Jr., Judge of said

Courkt.

Commonwealth of Virginia

-
vs. Felony No. 51 June 15, 1982 )
File =

James Edward Manetta
dob: 9-5-62

This day came again the Attorney for the Commonwealth
and James Edward Manetta, who stands indicted of a felony
to-wit: wunlawfully and feloniously break and enter the property
of Roanoke City (Carvins Cove Boathouse) with intent to commit
larceny therein, in violation of Virginia Code Section 18.2-91,
appeared according to the condition of his recognizance, and
came also J. Harold Eads, his attorney heretcfore appointed.
Whereupon the accused was arraigned and after private
consultation with his said counsel, pleaded GUILTY to the
petition , which plea was tendered by the accused in person,
and the Court having made inquiry and being of the opinion
that the accused fully understood the nature and effect of his
plea and of the penalties that may be imposed upon his conviction,
proceeded to hear and determine the case without the intervention
of a jury as provided by law, and having heard the evidence
and argument of counsel, doth find the accused GUILTY of breaking
and entering property of Roanoke City, to-wit: Carvins Cove
Boathouse with intent to commit larceny as charged in the petition.
And it being demanded of the defendant if anything for

himself he had'or knew to say why judgment should not be

15



pronounced against him according to law, and nothing being
offered or alleged in delay of judgment, it is accordingly
the judgment of this Court that the defendant be and he is
hereby sentenced to confinement in the jail of this Court for

the term of 12 months, the execution of said sentence is hereby

suspended and the defendanﬁ_placed on probation under the
supervision of the Probation Officer of this Court for a period
of 2 years during his good behavior on condition that he not
violate any laws of the Commonwealth, fullj cooperate with the
Probation Officer and that the Commonwealth of Virginia do
recover against the defendant its costs in the amount of 316}.50
by it about its prosecution in this behalf expended.

The Court certifies that at all times during the trial
of this case the defendant was personally present and his
attorney was likewise personally present and capably represented
the defendant, for which service he is allowed a fee of $100.00
and George E. Holt, Jr., Court Reporter, recorded the evidence
and incidents of trial verbatim for which services he is

allowed a fee of $10.00.

16



Commonwealth of Virginia
vs. Case No. 52 June 15, 1982
File No. 49

James Edward Manetta
dob: 9-5-62

This day came again the Attorney for the Commonwealth
and James Edward Manetta, who stands charged with a misdemeanor,
to-wit: unlawfully taking, stealing and carrying away property
of Roanoke City (Carvin's Cove Boathouse) value at less than
$100.00, in violation of Virginia Code Section 18.2-96, appeared
according to the condition of his recognizance, and came
also J. Harold Eads, his attorney heretofore appointed.

Whereupon the accused was arraigned and after private
consultation with his said counsel, pleaded GUILTY to the
petition, which plea was tendered by the accused in person,
and the Court having made inquiry and being of the opinion
that the accused fully understood the nature and effect of his
plea and of the penalties that may be imposed upon his conviction,
proceeded to hear and determine the case without the intervention
of a jury as provided by law, and having heard the evidence
and argument of counsel, doth find the accused GUILTY of petit
larceny as charged in the petition.

And it being demanded of the defendant if anything f.r
himself he had or knew to say why judgment should not be
pronounced against him according to law, and nothing being
offered or alleged in delay of judgment, it is accordingly
the judgment of this Court that the defendant be and he is
hereby sentenced to confinement in the jail of this Court for

ther term of 30 days, and that the Commonwealth of Virginia

do recover against the defendant its costs in the amount of

$81.00 by it about its prosecution in this behalf expended.

17



The Court orders that the prisoner be allowed credit
for time spent in jail awaiting trial.

The Court certifies that at all times during the trial
of this case the defendant was personally present and his
attorney was likewise personally present and capably represented
the defendant, for which service he is allowed an attorneyv s

fee of $50.00.

The defendant is allowed to report to the Roanoke County

jail on June 16, 1982.



Commonwealth of Virginia
vs. Case No. 53 June 15, 1982
File No. 50

James Edward Manetta

dob: 9-5-62

This day came again the Attorney for the Commonwealth
and James Edward Manetta, who stands charged with a misdemeanor
to-wit: wunlawfully taking, stealing and carrying away property
of Roanoke City (Carvin's Cove Snack Bar) valued at less than
$100.00, in violation of Virginia Code Section 18.2-96, appeared
according to the condition of his recognizance, and came also
J. Harold Eads, his attorney heretofore appointed.

Whereupon the accused was arraigned and after private
consultation with his said counsel, pleaded GUILTY to the
pefition, which plea was tendered by the accused in person,
and the Court having made inquiry and being of the opinion

that the accused fully understood the nature and effect of his

plea and of the penalties that may be imposed upon his conviction,
proceeded to hear and determine the case without the intervention

of a jury as provided by law, and having heard the evidence
and argument of counsel, doth find the accused GUILTY of petit
larceny as charged in the petition.

And it being demanded of the defendant if anything for
himself he had or knew to say why judgment should not be
pronounced against him according to law, and nothing being
offered or alleged in delay of judgment, it is accordingly
the judgment of this Court that the defendant be and he is
hereby sentenced to confinement in the jail of this Court for
the term of 30 days, and that the Commonwealth of Virginia do

D -

recover against the defendant its costs in the amount of

$81.00 by it about its prosecution in this behalf expended.
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This sentence shall run EEEEEfffEE_With the sentence of
this Court adjudged against him under case number 52.

The Court orders that the prisoner be allowed credit
for time spent in jail awaiting trial.

The Court certifies that at all times during the trial
of this case the defendant was personally present and his

attorney was likewise personally present and capably represented

the defendant, for which service he is allowed an attorney's

fee of $50.00.



Commonwealth of Virginia
Vs. Felony No. 54 June 15, 1982
File No. 51

James Edward Manetta

dob: 9-5-62

This day came again the Attorney for the Commonwealth
and James Edward Manetta, who stands indicted of a felony
to-wit: wunlawfully and feloniously breaking and entering the
property of Roanoke City (Carvin's Cove Snack Bar) with intent to
commit larceny therein, in violation of Virginia Code Section
18.2-91, appeared according to the condition of his recognizance, and
came also J. Harold Eads, his attorney heretofore appointed.

Whereupon the accused was arraigned and after private
consultation with his said counsel, pleaded GUILTY to the
petition, which plea was tendered by the accused in person,
and the Court having made inquiry and being of the opinion
that the accused fully understood the nature and effect of his
plea and of the penalties that may be imposed upon his conviction,
proceeded to hear and determine the case without the intervention
of a jury as provided by law, and having heard the evidence
and argument of counsel, doth find the accused GUILTY of breaking
and entering the property of Roanoke City (Carvin's Cove Snack
Bar) as charged in the petitionm.

And it being demanded of the defendant if anything for
himself he had or knew to say why judgment should not be
pronounced against him according to law, and nothing being
offered or alleged in delay of judgment, it is accordingly
the judgment of this Court that the defendant be and he is
hereby sentenced to confinement in the jail of this Court for

the term of 12 months, the execution of which sentence is

hereby suspended and the defendant placed on probation under

<1



the supervision of the Probation Officer of this Court for a
period of 2 years during his good behavior on condition that
he not violate any laws of the Commonwealth, fully cooperate
with the Probation Officer and that the Commonwealth of Virginia

do recover against the defendant its costs in the amount of $167.50

by it about its prosecution in this behalf expended.

The Court certifies that at all times duringlthe trial
of this case the defendant was personally present and his
attorney was likewise personally present and capably represeq}ed
the defendant, for which service he is allowel a fee of $100.00
and George E. Holt, Jr., Court Reporter, recorded the evidence

and incidents of trial verbatim for which services he is

allowed a fee of $10.00.
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ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR

 (1) ‘The trial court erred by not.aL}dwing the defendant
toeerossfexamine and impeach the key'proeecution'witness
concerhing possible bias deriving ffom witness' pending
" juvenile charges netwitﬁstaﬁding that such-impeachmeﬁt would
_conflict with the Commonwealth' E asserted interest in T

' preserving the confidentiality of Juvenlle adJudxcations
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF BOTETOURT

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
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introduced before the Honorable Duncan M. Byrd, Jr., Judge
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convicted of the one that we're present for today. And I
would ask you, some of you have been to jury trial, and
understand, some may not have,but if you don't understand,
in a jury tirial the Commonwealth goes first, followed by the
defense or the defendant, before we put on our evidence some
two or three hours from now really. I would ask you to keep
clear and open mind until you have heard all the evidence
and then at the point in time when the Court asks you to
make your decision then review all the evidence and then
decide. Thank you.

JUDGE: Alright. Ladies and gentlemen, at this
point, before we begin to hear the evidence, I'm going to
let you take about a ten-minute recess and you can go into
the jury room, get a drink of water, use the restroom, if
you like, and then we will come back and begin to hear the
testimony of the case. Alright, Mr. Crush, would you gene-
rally state for the record the, the testimony which you inten

to offer so that we can

MR, CRUSH: Your Honor, what we think, Mr.
Manetta, would have been the eguivalent charge in J & D
Court as we understand it, several offenses that would be
considered felonies, several offenses that would be on the
same lines as burglaries, grand larceny. We would put on
that if he had this thing hangin over his head the same point
in time as these other charges develop, we were goin to show

the reason we want to introduce that evidence is to show
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1. || possible bias, prejudice on the part of Mr. Manetta. That's
2, || that's my
3. JUDGE: Aright. Now those charges that you've
4, || alleged, are those charges related in any way, with the
5, exception of the time, they're not related to these offenses
6.l except that you're saying
s MR. CRUSH: The offenses occurred at separate
8, || time, your Honor. The only reason we would introduce it is
9.|| to show that Manetta's tryin' every possible consider-
10. || another reason for him to get up on the stand and say what
11, || he would say.
12. JUDGE: And is it my understanding that those'
13.|| matters are at end as far as disposition and adjudication
14, MR. CRUSH: That was my understanding from
15.| the Commonwealth Attorney. We will stipulate all that,
16.| when we put Manetta on.
17. JUDGE: Alright. Mr. Heartwell.
18. MR. HEARTWELL: Well your Honor. I have diffi-
19.|| culty responding to the argument because basically I just
20.|| don't understand what's being suggested. My understanding
21.|| of the law is that, a juvenile's record is protected, that
22, it can't be delved into, exposed or illustrated for any pur-
23.|| pose, and, even conceivably or assuming, I should say, that
24, | the evidence he wishes to offer meets the other tests for
25.|| acceptable evidence such as relevance, and uh,
26. JUDGE : His' purpose is to show bias:on the part
ol b T
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of this witness to influence his testimony, a possiblerbias
to influence his testimony here today.

MR. HEARTWELL: Well, I just don't see, I guess,
how he can show that, but = - - conditions and my own
limitations I just don't think it's acceptable evidence, and
I would object to to its entrance.

JUDGE: Alright.

MR. CRUSH: Briefly, just briefly respond to
that. We're saying that something that we fzel the courts
have ruled, a witness, not a defendant, takes the stand, and
that the defendant, through his attorney or himself, is
empowered to show anything or everything that may be biased,
may be biased or prejudicial, for the jury to decide actually]
whether it is or it isn't. The business about the juv- the
juvenile record is not a crime. I understand that, we're

not questioning that. We think that the jury should be

entitled to be aware he had other reasons to give his

testimony.

JUDGE: Alright. As in so many matters as to
introduction of evidence, these are matters within the sole
discretion of the court, and not to confuse the rule, of the
use of prior felony convictions and their nature is in and

of itself a means of showing an impeachment of credibility.

As I understand, Mr. Crush, you're saying that in this case

you wish to show possible bias which would influence Mr.

Manetta's testimony here today. And so what the court is

=BG
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doing is laying that clear rule to allow the defendant to do
that against the likewise clear rule that the person's juve-
nile record may not be divulged, and with that in mind it
would be the court's opinion that weighing these balances
that vou may not make a reference to any juvenile charges or
any juvenile convictions, and I use that term rather loosely
since there is some question about what you call it. I think
it is relevant that the defendant, I think you may ask him
whether or not he is currently on probation, without making
reference to what Court. I think you make reference to the
fact whether or not he has currently a suspended jail sen-
tence, and I think that you mav make reference that you may
ask him the question if, that he, if he has received any
offers of leniency or received any offers of leniency or if
he has received any consideration from the Commonwealth for

his testimony here today, without referring specifically to

any juvenile charges. Do you understand what I'm saving?
MR. CRUSH: Yes sir, and I think I take,

perhaps, little bit, maybe I misunderstand. I think this is

going to the juvenile record. We will cross that bridge

in court.

JUDGE : Specifically about that, about the
juvenile.

MR. CRUSH: The juvenile record we can not
say anything about. I understand.

JUDGE: Right.

ey
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MR. CRUSH: The felony record will of course
take care of the court. Of course I want to protect my
record, Judge, the stipulation that he had this charge in
J & D Court 'm all will bring him in

JUDGE: Well I

MR. CRUSH: I say. I want the stipulation
from the Commonwealth attorney that he was in fact charged
about the same time in J & D Court for bringing Manetta in
here now

JUDGE: Just to vouch the record

MR. CRUSH: To protect the record, the
tape record.

JUDGE: Alright. He wants you to vouch the
record that he did have charges pending in Juvenile Court

while these charges were pending, and - that those charges

have been . . ’

MR. HEARTWELL: Your Honor, all I can savy is
that he had charges as a juvenile that occurred years before
the charges we're trying here today, but he did have charges
as a juvenile and that as far as I

JUDGE: Well, OK, but generally the charges

were pending at about the same time. You indicated that in
Q;ur opening.,

Mii. HEARTWELL: Yes.

JUDGE: Is that sufficient voucher for

the record?
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MR. CRUSH: It appears as I understand it.
He had charges pending at the same time these charges,those

charges been disposed since these charges occurred. Is that

correct?
JUDGE: That's correct.
MR. CRUSH: That's correct. OK.)\
JUDGE : Let the record show that the

defendant and counsel are present and that all members of
the jury are present. You may have a seat right here, Mrs.
Scaggs.

MRS. IVA SCAGGS, a witness called on behalf of the
Commonwealth, having previously been sworn, testified as
follows:

BY MR. HEARTWELL:
Q.: State your name, please.
.: Iva Scaggs.

Q.: Mrs. Scaggs, where do you live?

A.: I live in Woodbridge, Virginia.

Q.: But I believe that, until just recently, you'
lived ‘here in Botetourt County?

A.: Yes~— I did.

Q.: Where was your home located in Botetourt
County?

A.: Between Cloverdale and Bonsack on State Route

six fifty-four. Our mailing address was Route eleven,Roanoke

=25=
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Q.: Between Cloverdale and Bonsack, is that what
you -

A.: Yes.

Q.:. Now, tell the jury just briefly, just give
the jury a brief description of what your house looked like.

A.: 1It's a long brick ranch that sets up on a
hill.

Q.: Long brick ranch set up on a hill. OK. Now,
Mrs. Scaggs, I want to direct your attention to June twenty-

ninth of nineteen eighty-one. Do you remember the events
of that day?

A.: June the ninth.

Q.: June the ninth. I'm sorry. I said twenty-
ninth. June the ninth.

A.: Yes. You want me just to

Q.: You remember the day?

A,: Yes.

Q.: Were you at home that day?

A.: No. I was there part of the day. I was
working part of the day.

Q.: What times were you at home?

A.: I came for lunch about twelve o'clock, and
left about one o'clock to go back to work. Came home again

about three.

Q.: Alright. Now when you were there from twelve

to one, did everything seem to be in order?

D T
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A.: Yes. Everything was fine.

Q.: When ycu came back at three did you notice
anything unusual? |

A.: Yes, I did. When I, when I pulled in the, in
the driveway, our driveway we have a driveway that comes up
to the back of the house. When I came up to the driveway I
noticed that a door that goes into our den that we seldom
use was standing open and I had a strange feeling about it
and I wondered how it was opened. The wind had been blowing
pretty hard, and I thought, well, how could wind have blown
that door open, because I recall, when I passed that doorway
on my way through the den at lunch time getting to back to
work, I had a habit of checking the doors to be sure they
were locked, and the door was locked. We used, a door that
went out into fhe garage, through the kitchen because we came
- - all the time. So I got out of the car and into the
house through that door and noticed a light was shining in
the hallway I immediately walked over to the hallway and
looked down the hall. The light was shining from the bath-
room anc frcocm, at the other end of that hallway there was my
son's bedroom and when I raised my eyes and looked in to the
bedroom the first thing I noticed was that his stereo equipmen;]
was gone, that he had just put back into the house that day,
because he had just returned home from college and was moving
his things back into the -house. Then I sort of panicke<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>